

No. 21-476

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC; LORIE SMITH,

Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS; CHARLES GARCIA; AJAY MENON;
MIGUEL RENE ELIAS; RICHARD LEWIS; KENDRA
ANDERSON; SERGIO CORDOVA; JESSICA POCOCK;
PHIL WEISER,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
AND 35 ADDITIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Fatima Goss Graves
Emily J. Martin
Sunu P. Chandy
Phoebe Wolfe*

NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle, NW
Washington, DC 20036

**Supervised by District of
Columbia Bar members*

Megan L. Rodgers
Counsel of Record

Noah S. Goldberg
Tyler G. Starr

Gabriela A. Vasquez
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
mrodgers@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT6

I. Public Accommodations Laws Are Essential to Protecting Women, LGBTQ Individuals, and Others from Discrimination Based on Protected Characteristics.6

 A. Women, Including LGBTQ Women and Women of Color, Have Long Faced Discrimination in Public Accommodations, Resulting in Economic and Dignitary Harms.7

 B. Public Accommodations Laws Promote the Well-Recognized State Interest in Addressing and Preventing Discrimination.....12

II. The First Amendment’s Free Speech Clause Does Not Exempt Commercial Businesses from Compliance with Public Accommodations Laws.14

 A. CADA’s Public Accommodations Clause Regulates Commercial Conduct, Not Speech.15

B.	CADA’s Communications Clause Regulates Only Unprotected Speech That Facilitates Illegal Conduct.....	21
C.	CADA Is a Content-Neutral Regulation of Commercial Conduct.....	25
III.	There Is No Way to Cabin the Broad Free Speech Carve-Out Petitioners Seek from Public Accommodations Laws.....	30
	CONCLUSION	33
	APPENDIX: List of Additional <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barbano v. Madison Cnty.</i> , 922 F.2d 139 (2d Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	13
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	29
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	3
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	18
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1872).....	7
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phx.</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019).....	19
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	28
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	27
<i>DeCrow v. Hotel Syracuse Corp.</i> , 288 F. Supp. 530 (N.D.N.Y. 1968)	8

<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	17, 20, 31
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	7
<i>Gifford v. McCarthy</i> , 137 A.D.3d 30 (N.Y. 2016)	20
<i>Goesaert v. Cleary</i> , 335 U.S. 464 (1948)	8
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	6
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	17
<i>King v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 738 F.2d 255 (8th Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Klein v. Or. Bureau of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 509 P.3d 119 (Or. 2022)	21
<i>Markham v. Colonial Mortg. Serv. Co.</i> , 605 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	8
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	passim
<i>In re McClure v. Sports & Health Club, Inc.</i> , 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985)	23

<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908).....	8
<i>N. Coast Women’s Care Med. Grp., Inc. v. San Diego Cnty. Super. Ct.</i> , 189 P.3d 959 (Cal. 2008).....	20
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966).....	21
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 377 F.2d 433 (4th Cir. 1967).....	21
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	21
<i>Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA</i> , 944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>O’Brien v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	26, 27
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	7
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Hum. Rels.</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	4, 14
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	28
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	passim

<i>Robinson v. Jacksonville Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 760 F. Supp. 1486 (M.D. Fla. 1991).....	23
<i>Rouch World, LLC v. Dep’t of Civ. Rights</i> , No. 162482, 2022 WL 3007805 (Mich. July 28, 2022).....	3
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47, 62 (2006).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Seidenberg v. McSorleys’ Old Ale House, Inc.</i> , 317 F. Supp. 593 (S.D.N.Y. 1970).....	8
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	16
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017)	17
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 441 P.3d 1203 (Wash. 2019)	passim
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994)	19
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	27
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	25
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	7, 13
<i>Warfield v. Peninsula Golf & Country Club</i> , 896 P.2d 776 (Cal. 1995).....	19

<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	25
--	----

Statutes

43 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 955	23
Alaska Stat. § 18.80.240	22
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601	2, 22, 32
Fairness for Breastfeeding Mothers Act of 2019, 40 U.S.C. § 3318.....	9
La. Rev. Stat. § 46:2254(C)(6)	22
Me. Stat. tit. 5, § 4581-A	22
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-12	23
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 20-318.....	22
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.030.....	23
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.112.....	23

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 1604.7	22
Alliance Defending Freedom, <i>Lorie Smith’s Story</i> , YouTube (Jan. 7, 2022), https://youtu.be/NazjCxnw3Yg	27
Caroline Mala Corbin, <i>Speech or Conduct? The Free Speech Claims of Wedding Vendors</i> , 65 Emory L.J. 241 (2015)	24

CDC, <i>Health Disparities Among LGBTQ Youth</i> , https://bit.ly/3CbhhA1	11
Chapin Hall at the University of Chicago, <i>Missed Opportunities: LGBTQ Youth Homelessness in America</i> (2018), https://bit.ly/3A471FW	11
<i>Discrimination in Access to Public Places: A Survey of State and Federal Accommodations Laws</i> , 7 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 215 (1978).....	8
Edwith Theogene et al., Center for American Progress, <i>LGBTQI+ Members of Generation Z Face Unique Social and Economic Concerns</i> (Nov. 10, 2021), https://ampr.gs/3SYiWic	11
Emma Mishel, <i>Discrimination Against Queer Women in the U.S. Workforce: A Résumé Audit Study</i> , 2 Socius 1 (Jan. 2016), https://bit.ly/3Cc9XnY	10
Kenneth L. Karst, <i>Equal Citizenship at Ground Level: The Consequences of Nonstate Action</i> , 54 Duke L.J. 1591 (2005).....	24
Lindsay Mahowald, Center for American Progress, <i>Black LGBTQ Individuals Experience Heightened Levels of Discrimination</i> (July 13, 2021), https://ampr.gs/3c2zFAu	10

- Lindsay Mahowald, Center for American Progress, *Hispanic LGBTQ Individuals Encounter Heightened Discrimination* (July 29, 2021), <https://ampr.gs/3A0zPjF>..... 10
- Lindsay Mahowald et al., Center for American Progress, *The State of the LGBTQ Community in 2020* (Oct. 6, 2020), <https://ampr.gs/3SYL8ll>..... 10
- Lorie Smith and Jake Warner join Ross (630 KHOW, Denver’s Talk Station broadcast July 29, 2021), *available at* <https://bit.ly/3wba1R4>..... 27
- Lorie Smith, *Why My Case Could Pick Up Where Masterpiece Cakeshop Left Off*, Nat’l Review (June 3, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3w7GS91> 27
- Louise Melling, *Religious Refusals to Public Accommodations Laws: Four Reasons to Say No*, 38 Harv. J. L. & Gender 177 (2015)..... 12
- National Conference of State Legislatures, *State Public Accommodations Laws* (June 25, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3QxbCJ1> 7
- Paychex, *Employment and Discrimination: Exploring the Climate of Workplace Discrimination from 1997 to 2018* (Aug. 1, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3QxmwOW> 9

S.E. James et al., National Center for
Transgender Equality, *Report of the
2015 U.S. Transgender Survey* (2016),
<https://bit.ly/3dATnDT>..... 10
